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North 1-25 EIS

For 1968, 1970, 1974, 1980, 1984, 1990, 1996, and 2002

Historic Traffic Counts for US 85, US 287, and I-25

Between Average Annual
State Percent Change
Highways | Highways | 1968 1970 1974 1980 1984 1990 1996 2002 1968-2002*

Us 85
14-392 4300 5250 6800 7400 8000 5500 6300 10643 2.7%
392-34 6700 7200 7400 8100 11100 11100 2.0%
34-256 10700 12000 15300 16300 16900 12800 25089 2.5%
256-60 6350 7200 8450 9250 9400 9300 11400 14761 2.5%
60-66 5600 6800 7600 9350 10800 9900 13600 18083 3.5%

uUs 287
14-68 9850 12800 15500 20700 22200 38800 35400 43895 4.5%
68-34 5550 5600 7300 16700 19200 24400 27400 26161 4.7%
34-402 7150 8700 10000 13500 16600 14500 10500 18261 2.8%
402-60 5700 5750 6550 8850 9750 12800 11080 2.0%
60-56 3950 4000 4400 6500 7700 2.6%
56-66 3950 4850 5800 6950 9500 9250 16700 21403 5.1%

1-25
14-68 7300 7800 11700 13200 19100 18800 32000 33297 4.6%
68-392 7500 9500 13500 18200 25800 45000 50041 5.7%
392-34 8000 10700 13300 18300 28400 38600 42228 5.0%
34-402 9100 12000 14700 19900 25400 30700 44400 6.3%
402-60 9900 12300 14900 20200 43800 48703 4.8%
60-56 10100 12400 15000 20300 25800 44200 48703 4.7%
56-66 10000 12200 14900 20300 25800 30100 44400 49371 4.8%

* Average Annual Percent Change 1968 - 1996 if 2002 unavailable
Source: DRCOG Historic Traffic Records Library

J:\_Transportation\071609.400\working\Kurt\Hist_Counts_85_125_287
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Traffic Information for Highway 085

From RefPoint 246.714 To RefPoint 253.809

Page 1 of 1

Annual Design
Route Ri:-.'f E’;? Start !’o_int Aver.age AADT A:ADT SA;::QD; é:n['l)g Percent Y";g r H\? :Ir \'
Point Point Description | Daily | Year |Derivation TrucksTrucks Trucks Factor| (% of
Traffic Tr
AADT)
085C [246.214|250.646||ON SH 85 14,674 2003 386 783 8.00%| 1.64 11
S/0O SH 66, Factor
PLATTEVILLE
085C [1250.646|(251.820|(ON SH 85 15,521 2003 397 805 7.70%| 1.51 11
S/0 GRAND Factor
AVE,
PLATTEVILLE
085C [1251.820|(253.809|(ON SH 85 17,959 2003 | ———= 4565 924 7.70%| 1.49 11
N/O SH 85 Actual |}
PLATTEVILLE [————"
BUS RT
Ave 16,051 8% 1
Total 1

Travel Demand Model Development and Validation
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Traffic Information for Highway 287

From RefPoint 317.865 To RefPoint 326.486

Page 1 of 1

Route

Ref
Point

End
Ref
Point

Start Point
Description

Annual
Average
Daily
Traffic

AADT
Year

AADT
Derivation

AADT
Single
Trucks

AADT
Comb.

Trucks

Percent
Trucks

20
Year
Factor

Design
Hour
Vol
(% of
AADT)

Ve

Tra

287C

317.357

317.865

ON SH 287
S/0 21ST
AVE,
LONGMONT

27,842

2003

Actual

685

109

2.90%

2.15

10

287C

317.865

318.326

ON SH 287
S/O SH 66,
LONGMONT

17,042

2003

|
Actual
~—

272

63

2.00%

1.86

10

287C

318.326

322.987

ON SH 287
N/O SH 66,
LONGMONT

18,077

2003

ATR

149|

129

1.50%

1.74

1

287C

322.987

325.557

ON SH 287
S/IOW JCT
SH 56,
BERTS
CORNER

16,262

2003

Factor

269|

110

2.30%

1.78

10|

287C

325.557

325.987

ON SH 287
E/OWJCT
SH 56,
BERTS
CORNER

15,746

2003

Factor

259

106

2.30%

10

287C

325.987

326.771

ON SH 287
E/O TAFT
AVE, CR 17,
W/O
BERTHOUD

10,094

2003

Factor

193

79

2.70%

1.36

10

287C

1326.771

326.937

ON SH 287
W/O E JCT
SH 56,
BERTHOUD

9,855

2003

Factor

363

40

4.10%

1.27

10

Ave

16,417

3%

10

Total

16

Travel Demand Model Development and Validation
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Page 1 of 1

Traffic Information for Highway 025
From RefPoint 240.3 To RefPoint 252.2

Annual Design
roue] ot | 54 | surtpoit |aversgelaaor] anor [AADT|ARDT foorcem (20, | Hour
Point Point Description Daily | Year [|Derivation TrucksiTrucks Trucks Factor|| (% of
Traffic
AADT)
025A [1240.114(243.148|ON 1-25 N/O SH| 52,077 2003 2440| 4800| 13.90%| 1.64 9
119 Factor
INTERCHANGE
025A [|243.148(245.217||ON 1-25 N/O SH| 49,403| 2003 2296| 4522|13.80%| 1.55 9
66 Factor
INTERCHANGE
025A |245.217(250.241|ON 1-25 S/O SH| 48,799| 2003 2253| 4433 13.70%| 1.58 9
56 Factor
INTERCHANGE
025A |250.241(|252.261|ON 1-25 N/O SH| 48,360( 2003 2192| 4313| 13.50%| 1.27 9
56 Factor
INTERCHANGE
Ave 49,660 14% 9
Total
Travel Demand Model Development and Validation Section 10 - Page 5
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SH7
January February March April May June July August  September October November December
1998 55742 59799 59726 63610 68662 71778 74358 75026 68477 65097 61532 58785 65216
1989 58453 62267 65534 63578 70962 76281 78765 77842 71776 69511 66785 64633 6886558 1.055961472
2000 63459 66650 T0022 72115 T6684 80769 81633 81986 75707 73097 68559 67602 73190.25 1.062798665
2001 65628 56847 73222 75859 77861 84078 83656 87904 71244 75144.33 1.026698684
2002 69599 72876 73916 78012 81835 83346 83189 83651 76302 74899 71642 72689 76829.67 1.02242795
2003 71576 70278 67961 69937.67 0.910295068
2004 B5716 79135 76448 73399 76393 782182 1.118398765
2005 72257 77138 80280 79277 84467 86602 84118 83859 81116 81012.67 1.035726553
2006 81534 78114 89501 93999 85787 1.058933171
Average 67281 67995.88 T70094.43 74564.57 79210 BO475.87 B0320.2 82020.83 7591917 718104 70962.67 70351.71 74250.54 1.030931246
0.91 0.92 0.94 1.00 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.10 1.02 0.97 0.96 0.95
Monthly Traffic Volume Trends On I-25 Near SH 7 (CDOT ATR)
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Yearly

Annual

1.005047 =0.5 Percent Annually

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Average Growth
Growth Rate
2001 75462 68507 60582 58574 57847 55587 62760
2002 64326 66052 71660 75983 73966 67340 69282 62582 59875 57771 58810 66150 1.054015
2003 55989 55270 53598 60919 64378 67678 69496 69563 63688 62290 58107 58187 61595 0.931141
2004 56213 56928 62072 62622 65376 66282 73692 66666 63598 63715 1.034418
Average 56100 58840 60575 65065 68580 69310 70765 70260 63380 61085 57910 57530 63285
Monthly Traffic Volume Trends On |-25 Near US 34 (CDOT ATR)
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Mear SH 1

Yearl Annual
Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Now Dec Average ¥ Growth
Growth Rits
2001 15681 15863 17239 18508 20748 23427 26098 25347 21470 19986 19639 18690 20225
2002 17215 17720 18918 19761 22095 25692 27274 26252 22507 20409 19505 19522 21405 1.058344
2003 19332 17922 17301 20732 23649 26064 27918 26764 23482 22201 20203 20278 22155 1.035039
2004 19125 19074 21974 22013 23897 26002 29582 27737 24432 219186 19093 20919 22980 1.037238
2005 19213 20159 21719 21551 24220 26280 29835 26082 23656 221486 21103 19216 22930 0997824 1.031879 =3.2 Percent Annually
Average 18720 18720 19980 21015 23465 26010 28650 26710 23520 21670 19975 19985 22370
Monthly Traffic Volume Trends On I-25 Near SH 1 (CDOT ATR)
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